

WP(C) 4812/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI

Heard Mr. Mr. M. H. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr . T. C. Chutia, learned State counsel, appearing for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Choudhury has made a scathing attack on the impugned order dated 09.05.2016 passed by the Assam Board of Revenue, in Case No. 48 RA (Mori)/2016, by which an order dated 20.06.1967 was set aside. Mr. Choudhury contends that the aforesaid order dated 09.05.2016 shakes judicial conscience inasmuch as the said order came to be passed after 50 years, on the very first day when the appeal was moved, even without issuing any notice to the respondent No. 2 therein, i.e., the petitioner in the present writ petition.

Perused the impugned judgement.

Issue Rule.

The impugned order dated 09.05.2016, passed by the Assam Board of Revenue in Case No. 48 RA (Mori)/2016 shall remain suspended till disposal of the writ petition.