

GAHC010172822016



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4812/2016**

MD. HABIBUR RAHMAN  
S/O LT. HAZI ABDUL ZABBAR, R/O BANGALIPARA, P.O. CHITUWAI KHAITI,  
P.S. LAHORIGHAT, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF SAMAR ALI HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
1A AMENA KHATUN WIFE AND ORS. 1B MUZAKKIR HUSSAIN SON 1C.  
IKRAMUL CHOUDHURYSON 1D MERINA BEGUM DAUGHTER RESP. NO 1A  
TO 1D ARE VILL. DUTALABARI, P.O. CHITUWARI KHAITI, P.S.  
LAHORIGHAT, DIST- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782105

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. M DEORI, MD.M H CHOUDHURY,MS.L N  
CHOUDHURY,MS.S KHAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : , ,,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. T.L. Choudhury appears on behalf of Md. M.H. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the instant case record reveals that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 13.12.2019 had directed the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 1(b) at the correct address.

Further, a perusal of the recent office note dated 01.04.2026 reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 1(b).

However, ***Mr. T.L. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner, appeared before the Lawazima Court today and prayed for time to obtain instructions regarding the living status of respondent No. 1(b).***

In view of the above, the petitioner is afforded 7 (seven) **days'** time to obtain necessary instructions regarding respondent No. 1(b) and furnish the same before the next Lawazima Court.

List the matter before the Lawazima Court again on 22.04.2026.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**